No. 2004-104

AN ACT

HB 2409

Amending the act of December 20, 1991 (P.L.398, No.45), entitled "An act designating a certain bridge on Pennsylvania Route 45 in Northumberland and Union Counties as the Judge Herbert W. Cummings/Judge Harold M. McClure Memorial Bridge; and designating the bridge on which Main Street crosses Trout Creek in the Borough of Slatington, Lehigh County, as the General Thomas R. Morgan Bridge," further designating the General Thomas R. Morgan Bridge.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The title and section 2 of the act of December 20, 1991 (P.L.398, No.45), entitled "An act designating a certain bridge on Pennsylvania Route 45 in Northumberland and Union Counties as the Judge Herbert W. Cummings/Judge Harold M. McClure Memorial Bridge; and designating the bridge on which Main Street crosses Trout Creek in the Borough of Slatington, Lehigh County, as the General Thomas R. Morgan Bridge," are amended to read:

AN ACT

Designating a certain bridge on Pennsylvania Route 45 in Northumberland and Union Counties as the Judge Herbert W. Cummings/Judge Harold M. McClure Memorial Bridge; and designating the bridge on which Main Street crosses Trout Creek in the Borough of Slatington, Lehigh County, as the General Thomas R. Morgan USMC Bridge.

Section 2. General Thomas R. Morgan USMC Bridge.

The bridge on which Main Street (Route 873) crosses Trout Creek, in the Borough of Slatington, Lehigh County, is hereby designated and shall be known as the General Thomas R. Morgan **USMC** Bridge.

Section 2. The Department of Transportation shall erect suitable markers to implement this act.

Section 3. This act shall take effect in 60 days.

APPROVED-The 19th day of November, A.D. 2004.

EDWARD G. RENDELL